

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

DENNIS C. VACCO and JOSEPH E. BERNSTEIN,  
individually in their capacities as Litigation Trustees of  
the CATSKILL LITIGATION TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

07-CV-0663 (TJM/DEP)

v.

HARRAH'S OPERATING COMPANY, INC., and  
CLIVE CUMMIS,

Defendants.

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT HEREIN PURSUANT TO  
RULE 12(b)(6) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Date: September 19, 2007

**BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP**  
George F. Carpinello (103750)  
Teresa A. Monroe  
10 North Pearl Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
Phone: (518) 434-0600

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Joint Alliance Agreement Is Violative of New York Judiciary Law § 489..... 1

    A. This Court is Not Bound By A Mohawk Tribal Court's Approval of the  
    Assignment ..... 1

    B. New York Law Governs ..... 2

    C. New York Law Bars This Assignment ..... 3

II. The Arquette Actions Were Settled ..... 7

    A. The Fairness of the Settlement..... 8

    B. The Settlement Agreement Did Not Have to Be Signed For the Settlement  
    to Be Effective ..... 9

    C. The Arquette Parties' Authority Was Never Challenged in Arquette I  
    or Arquette II..... 9

    D. This Court Should Not Defer to a Tribal Court to Determine Whether an  
    Action Before This Court Was Settled ..... 10

Conclusion ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Alfadda v. Fenn, 149 F.R.D. 28 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 2

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645, 121 S.Ct. 1825 (2001) ..... 1

Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nación, 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 6

In re Air Crash Near Nantucket Island, Massachusetts on Oct. 31, 1999, 392 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2

In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc. Securities Litigation, 270 B.R. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 2, 3

Kim v. Co-operative Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., 364 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2

American Optical Co. v. Curtis, 56 F.R.D. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) ..... 3, 4, 6

Refac Int'l Ltd. v. Lotus Development Corp., 131 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 6

Torah Soft Ltd. v. Drosnin, 224 F. Supp. 2d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 2, 3

TransBell Inv. Co. v. Roth, 36 F. Supp. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 1940)..... 3

United States of America for the Use and Benefit of Balboa Ins. Co., v. Algernon Blair, Inc., 795 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 4

Welch v. Coro, Inc., 97 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1951)..... 4

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 2

**State Cases**

American Hemisphere Marine Agencies, Inc. v. Kreis, 40 Misc.2d 1090, 244 N.Y.S.2d 602 (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. 1963) ..... 4

Concord Landscapers, Inc. v. Pincus, 41 A.D.2d 759, 341 N.Y.S. 2d 538 (1st Dep't 1973) ..... 5

Coopers & Lybrand v. Levitt, 52 A.D.2d 493, 384 N.Y.S.2d 804 (1st Dep't 1976) ..... 4

Ehrlich v. Rebco Ins. Exchange, Ltd., 225 A.D.2d 75, 649 N.Y.S.2d 672 (1st Dep't 1996)..... 4

People v. Berlin, 65 Misc.2d 245, 317 N.Y.S.2d 191 (Nass. Co. Sup. Ct. 1971)..... 5

Richbell Information Services, Inc. v. Jupiter Partners, L.P., 280 A.D.2d 208,  
723 N.Y.S.2d 134 (1st Dep't 2001)..... 4

Roslyn Savings Bank v. Jones, 69 Misc.2d 733, 330 N.Y.S. 2d 954 (Nass. Co. Sup. Ct. 1972)... 5

**State Statutes**

N.Y. CPLR § 5304(b)(4) ..... 2

N.Y. Judiciary Law § 489 ..... 4

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 44.1..... 3

Restatement of Contracts § 540(2) ..... 4

**I. The Joint Alliance Agreement Is Violative of New York Judiciary Law § 489.**
